UNITED
NATIONS S

N
‘\{ }i’ Security Council Distr.
\\¢ 11/ GENERAL
%

S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996)
30 May 1996

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision Concerning the Second Instalment of Individual Claims
for Damages up to USS$S 100,000 (Category "C" Claims) taken by
the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission at its
60th meeting, held on 29 May 1996 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure, the second report of the Panel of Commissioners
appointed to review individual claims for damages up to US$ 100,000

{(category "C" claims), covering 62,337 individual claimsil/,

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts

per country or international organization, as listed in annex II, which are

as follows:

! The text of the report is attached hereto (document
S/AC.26/1996/1). For annex I, containing an expert opinion of statistical
consultants and a technical description of statistical modelling, and annex
II, containing the list of second instalment claims recommended for payment
reported by country and international organization. see document
S/AC.26/1996/R.3/Add.1/Rev.1 (in English only). In conformity with the
provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, and
40, paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be
paid to each individual claimant, will not be made public, but will be
provided to each respective Government and international organization
separately.

GE.96-61896



S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996)
Page 2

Country Number of Number of Amount of
Claims Claims Not Compensation
Recommended | Recommended Recommended
for Payment | for Payment (Uss)
ALGERIA 3 37,114.25
AUSTRALIA 36 6£25,126.95
AUSTRIA 6 189,333.45
BAHRAIN 5 18,749 .45
BANGLADESH 2,097 68 12,075,690.51
BELGIUM 3 61,039.01
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 5 108,334.70
BRAZIL 1 €.636.68
BULGARIA 20 221,970.34
CANADA 134 3,879,863.25
CHINA 3 10,856.11
CROATIA 7 49,640.25
CYPRUS z 27,140.83
CZECH REPUBLIC 28 597,251.57
DENMARK 6 344,140.48
EGYPT 18,439 131 { 132,012,193.12
ETHIOPIA 2 33,988.76
FINLAND 7 147,738.87
FR OF YUGOSLAVIA (SERBIA & MONTENEGRO) 195 248,582.62
FRANCE 22 453,571.99
GERMANY 12 240,543 .56
GREECE 2 30,119.28
HUNGARY 23 284,051.27
INDIA 5,749 2 68,212,562 .22
IRAN 264 3,473,975.51
IRELAND 20 3 920.595
ISRAEL 4 b, 710074
ITALY 4 0 929.07
JAPAN 8 V70, 652,87
JORDAN 4,067 13 38,173,805.70
KENYA 1 9,688.58
XOREA, REPUBLIC OF 16 294,728.17
KUWATIT 24,999 98,722,150.00
LEBANON 2,226 1 26,143,122.53
LUXEMBOURG 1 29,065.74
MALAYSIA 7 142,847.86




S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996)

Page 3
Country Number of Number of Amount of
Claims Claims Not Compensation
Recommended | Recommended Recommended
for Payment for Payment (Uss$)
MAURITIUS 13 42,073.53
MOROCCCO 4 36,573.30
NETHERLANDS 5 108,890.55
NEW ZEALAND 4 74,026.28
NIGER 1 12,182.4¢
NIGERIA 18 51,781.38
NORWAY 2 49,933.20
PAKISTAN 190 2,084,889.72
PHILIPPINES 396 1,315,241.12
POLAND 119 Z2,192,825.30
RUSSIAN FEDERATION 1 5,587.74
SENEGAL 6 61,674.45
SIERRA LEONE 6 92,314.38
SINGAPORE 2 83,228.94
SLOVAKIA 17 326,351.78
SLOVENTA 4 92,313.19
SOMALTIA lel 914,130.3¢
SPAIN 8 158,678.20
SRI LANKA 384 687,376.12
SUDAN 634 5,102,065.15
SWEDEN 29 645,202.97
SWITZERLAND 7 115,882.289
TANZANIA 10 55,211.95
THAILAND 39 198,090.17
THE FORMER YUGOSLAV REP. OF MACEDONIA 1 43,752.C3
TUNISIA 53 1 626,575.9¢
TURKEY 241 1,790,473 .80
UGANDA 2 42,282.98
UNDF JERUSALEM S0 1,361,377.06
UNDP RKUWAIT £96 5,605,638.04
UNDP WASHINGTON 12 241,798.27
UNDP YEMEN 5¢€ 654,70€.232
UNHCE BULGARIA € 54,692.03
UNHCR CANADA 7 187,163.93
UNHCR GENEVA 4 37,760.87
UNITED KINGDOM 235 4,571,331.91




S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996)
Page 4

Country

Number of
Claims
Recommended

for Payment

Number of
Claims Not
Recommended

for Payment

Amcunt of
Compensation
Recommended

(US$)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 264 4,851,112.78
VIETNAM 6 59,875.12
YEMEN 340 2,880,796.23
Total 62,121 216 425,057,699.08
3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in
accordance with Decision 17 [S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)],
4. Recalls that, when payments are made in accordance with Decision 17
and pursuant to the terms of Decision 18 [S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)1],

Governments and international organizations shall distribute amounts
received in respect of approved awards within six months of receiving
payment, and shall, not later than three months after the expiration of
this time limit, provide information on such distribution,

5. Decides that no compensation be awarded concerning the 216 claims
referred to in paragraph 56 of the report,

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to
the Secretary-General; and copies of the report and relevant versions of
annex III containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to each
individual claimant, to each respective Government and international
organization, and reminds these Governments and international organizations
of their obligation to take the appropriate measures to preserve the
confidentiality of the annex III to the report.




